

## CHAPTER 36

## ELECTIONS

AN ACT to amend sections five hundred sixty-five (565) and seven hundred ninety-one (791), code, 1927, relating to the time of opening and closing the polls at elections.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section five hundred sixty-five (565), code, 1927, is  
2 amended by striking from line four (4) the word "nine" and by insert-  
3 ing in lieu thereof the word "eight".

1 SEC. 2. Section seven hundred ninety-one (791), code, 1927, is  
2 amended by striking from line nine (9) the word "seven" and by in-  
3 sserting in lieu thereof the word "eight".

Senate File No. 374. Approved April 6, A. D. 1929.

## CHAPTER 37

## PERMANENT REGISTRATION OF VOTERS

AN ACT to amend chapter thirty-nine-b1, (39-b1) and section five hundred and sixty-eight (568), of the code, 1927, relating to permanent registration of voters.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section seven hundred eighteen-b four (718-b4) of  
2 the code, 1927, is amended by striking from lines twenty-seven (27),  
3 twenty-eight (28) and twenty-nine (29), the words: "in the year  
4 1928, between July 1, 1928, and up to and including the tenth day  
5 prior to the general election in the fall of 1928.", and inserting in  
6 lieu thereof, the following: "between July 1, and up to and including  
7 the tenth day prior to the next election following the adoption of the  
8 plan for registration provided in this act."

9 Also by striking from said section the last sentence thereof and  
10 by inserting in lieu thereof the following: "The commissioner of  
11 registration shall appoint the two (2) clerks of election for each pre-  
12 cinct, who shall have charge of the election register."

1 SEC. 2. That section seven hundred eighteen-b five (718-b5) of  
2 the code, 1927, be amended by striking from said section the fol-  
3 lowing: "As soon as possible after passage of this chapter and not  
4 later than July 1, 1928,".

1 SEC. 3. Section seven hundred eighteen-b six (718-b6) of the  
2 code, 1927, is amended by striking from division "c" the words:  
3 "Age and".

1 SEC. 4. Section seven hundred eighteen-b seven (718-b7) of the  
2 code, 1927, is amended by adding at the close of the section the fol-  
3 lowing: "The voter who changes his residence within ten days pre-  
4 ceding an election shall vote in the precinct where he is registered."

1 SEC. 5. That section seven hundred eighteen-b eight (718-b8) of  
2 the code, 1927, be amended by striking all of said section following